## TOWN OF WINDSOR, COUNTY OF BROOME, STATE OF NEW YORK A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT TO SCRAP 2008 FORD F-150 PICKUP TRUCK RESOLUTION #28-2023

## PRESENT: Supervisor Mark Odell Deputy Supervisor Daniel Colwell Councilman Gary M. Hupman Councilman Timothy Harting Councilman Daniel R. Price

At a Regular meeting of the Town of Windsor Town Board, held at the Town Hall on the 4<sup>th</sup> day of October 2023, the following resolution was:

## Offered By: Second By:

**WHEREAS** at the September 13<sup>th</sup>, 2023 meeting of the Town Board, Town of Windsor, the Town Board authorized the Highway Superintendent to explore scrap prices for a junk, Town-owned 2008 Ford F-150 pickup truck; and

**WHEREAS** it was determined by the Highway Superintendent that scrap prices for such vehicles fluctuate weekly, and in the best interest of the Town the sale was executed to secure a favorable price; and

**WHEREAS** the Highway Superintendent has successfully sold the vehicle for scrap to Gary's U-Pull it in the amount of \$650.00;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Town Board of the Town of Windsor hereby ratifies and approves the sale of the vehicle, for scrap as executed by the Highway Superintendent; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution takes immediate effect.

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Elizabeth Pfister, do hereby certify that I am the Town Clerk of the Town of Windsor and that the foregoing constitutes a true, correct and complete copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Windsor at a meeting thereof held at Town Hall, 124 Main Street, Windsor, NY on the 4<sup>th</sup> day of October 2023. Said resolution was adopted by the following vote:

Supervisor Mark Odell Deputy Supervisor Daniel Colwell Councilman Gary M. Hupman Councilman Timothy Harting Councilman Daniel R. Price

VOTED	
VOTED	
VOTED	
VOTED	
VOTED	

Motion Resolution Adopted: Town of Windsor Seal

Elizabeth Pfister, Town Clerk Town of Windsor